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THE INLAND WETLANDS COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF AVON HELD A REGULAR MEETING ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 7, 2014 AT THE AVON TOWN HALL.
Present were Cliff Thier, Chairman, Michael Beauchamp, Martha Dean, Dean Applefield, Jed Usich, Bryan Short and John E. McCahill, Planning & Community Development Specialist.
Chairman Thier called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m.          
NEW APPLICATIONS: 

APPL. # 734 – Sunset of Avon III LLC, owner; Borghesi Building & Engineering Co., Inc., applicant: Requests within the 100’ upland review area: 1) Proposed grading and portion of driveway. Location: 268 West Main Street, Parcel 4540268.

Present was Rob Blanchette, Borghesi Building & Engineering Co., Inc.

Mr. Blanchette stated that he is here this evening representing Sunset of Avon III LLC, owner of the property located at 268 West Main Street.  Mr. Blanchette continued by stating that an application has been submitted to the Planning & Zoning Commission for proposed work on the property at 260 West Main Street. He continued by stating that the proposed activities for 260 West Main Street will extend into the upland review area located on the adjacent parcel, 268 West Main Street. He continued by stating that Edward Rosenfield is the owner/managing partner for Sunset of Avon LLC and Sunset of Avon III LLC, owner of 260 West Main Street and 268 West Main Street, respectively.  Mr. Blanchette continued by stating that, if this application is approved by the Inland Wetlands Commission, the owner has indicated that he will convey one thousand one hundred seven (1,107) square feet of the property at 268 West Main Street to 260 West Main Street.

 
Mr. Blanchette stated that the property located at 268 West Main Street, the subject of this application, is partially wooded and overgrown.  Nod Brook flows through the center of the property.  He continued by stating that Sunset of Avon III LLC had previously been granted an approval for regulated activities within the upland review area on April 11, 2006, as submitted in application #649.  At its September 7, 2010 meeting, the Inland Wetlands Commission granted a five (5) year extension for application #649.  Mr. Blanchette stated that the previous application was approved for fifty-four thousand eight hundred sixteen (54,816) square feet of disturbance in the regulated area.  He continued by stating the current activity proposed in the regulated area is approximately two thousand three hundred fifty-two (2,352) square feet, far less than the previous approval.

Mr. Blanchette stated that the wetlands on the site were originally delineated on April 26, 2005 by Michael S. Klein, Environmental Planning Services.  Mr. Klein revisited the site on December 13, 2013 and determined that the area of wetlands that were delineated in 2005 was unchanged.  Mr. Klein stated in his letter dated December 20, 2013 that he had also reviewed the recent plans SP1 and SP2, prepared by Borghesi Building & Engineering Co., Inc., for “a proposed Goodwill store west of the existing commercial building at 260 West Main Street.  Minor grading for a drop-off access drive and detention basin extends onto the 268 West Main Street parcel.  The limit of disturbance is about eighty (80) feet from the wetland limit, in an area of very gentle topography.  In my judgment, the proposed erosion controls are appropriate for the site and the proposed work. Based on the assumption that those controls are properly installed and maintained, the work will have no adverse impact on the adjacent wetlands.” 

In addressing the comments stated in Mr. McCahill’s memo dated December 30, 2013, Mr. Blanchette responded as follows:
1. The “existing house”, “garage” and shed as shown on the plans, associated with 

268 West Main Street (parcel 4540268), have been removed. The “edge of existing lawn” as shown on the plans, is also substantially overgrown.  These changes should be reflected on the plans.

Response:  These changes have been reflected on the plans revised January 3, 2014.
2. The first (2) sheets of the plans, as submitted, are identified as “SP1”.  These sheets should be renumbered, and the remaining sheet numbers should be modified as needed.
Response:  Mr. Blanchette explained that the first two (2) sheets of the plans, both identified 

                   as “SP1”, have been renumbered as sheet SP1A, illustrating the proposed 

                   regulated activity for 268 West Main Street, and sheet SP1, which illustrates the 

                   proposed activities for 260 West Main Street.   

3.  A standard legend and symbols should be included on the plans.

Response:  The standard legend and symbols have been included on the plans revised
          
                               January 3, 2014.
4.  The “floodway”, “100 year flood line”, and “500 year flood line”, should be

 clearly identified; and representative symbols should be included in the legend.

Response:  These changes have been reflected on the plans revised January 3, 2014.

5. The proposed limits of clearing should be clearly shown on the plans.  The plans     should note that the proposed tree clearing limits, within the regulated area, shall be flagged in the field and inspected by Town Staff prior to cutting.

Response:  Mr. Blanchette stated that the following notation has been added to the revised 

                   plans: “The proposed tree clearing limits, within regulated areas, shall be flagged                                                 
       in the field & inspected by Town Staff prior to cutting. Clearing shall be limited 

                   to that only required for grading & paving”. 
6. This property was the subject of a previous approval, application #649, which was approved on April 11, 2006; and a five (5) year extension was granted by the Commission on September 7, 2010.  Attached is correspondence from the Commission dated September 13, 2010 and a reduced copy of the previously approved site layout plan.  It would appear that the proposed activities and conveyance of property, as shown on the current plans, would preclude the construction activities associated with the previous approval.  This should be discussed with the Commission.

Response:  Mr. Blanchette confirmed this issue will need to be discussed with the 
                  Commission.

7. Additional detail should be provided for the proposed detention basin (just  beyond the 100’ regulated area). Will the proposed detention basin have adequate infiltration or will there be a need for an “over land” outlet or discharge towards the wetlands?  Consideration should also be given to a possible “rain garden”.

Response:   Mr. Blanchette, referring to item #7 in a letter from John H. Phillips, Senior 

Engineer with Borghesi Building & Engineering Co., Inc., dated January 3, 2014, quoted “The detention basin in the island near the drop-off center is designed with a catch basin type outlet structure.  This outlet structure controls the outflow of runoff from the site such that the rate of runoff from the disturbed area is less than the existing conditions for the 2-yr through the 100-yr storms.  The outlet structure top (standard cb top) acts as the primary spillway in the event that the lower level outlets cannot handle the runoff.  A secondary spillway is now provided in the revised site plans via overland flow.  See the spot grade 262.2 along the west side of the pavement.  This lower area will allow for emergency outflow in the remote event that the low level outlet and the primary spillway cannot handle the runoff.  The detention basin is designed with a flat bottom to allow for stormwater infiltration”.  Mr. Blanchette stated that a new gravity fed pipe and catch basin will be installed and will flow down the westerly side of the 260 West Main Street  parcel towards the existing outlet structure on West Main Street/ Route 44.       

8. As requested by the Commission, to allow for adequate review time, application

revisions or additions should be submitted (7) days in advance of the meeting.

Response:  Mr. Blanchette stated that this request was not accomplished as requested.

Mr. Applefield requested clarification for the proposed activity in the wetlands.

Mr. Blanchette responded by stating that the proposed activity is within the upland review  area, and not within the wetlands. He continued by stating that the only area to be temporarily disturbed is approximately twenty three hundred (2,300) square feet to allow for the installation of the proposed driveway, which will include grading, seeding, and planting, on the easterly portion of the 268 West Main Street.
Mr. Applefield, asked for clarification for the activities that are proposed for parcels 260 and 268 West Main Street.

Mr. Blanchette reiterated that the two (2) parcels are legally owned by two (2) different ownerships, but controlled by the same owner.  He continued by stating that the owner would like to lease the building at 260 West Main Street.  In order to lease the building to the perspective tenant, Goodwill, a driveway would need to be installed on the westerly side of the building. Mr. Blanchette continued by stating that in order to install the driveway as proposed, the driveway would extend onto the property at 268 West Main Street and within the regulated area.  He continued by stating that, if this application is approved, the owner would convey a portion of the parcel at 268 West Main Street to the parcel at 260 West Main Street, to accommodate the installation of the proposed driveway. Mr. Blanchette stated that the owner will not convey the property unless this application is approved.
Mr. Applefield stated that this Commission cannot authorize the applicant to conduct a regulated activity on property that the applicant does not own.

Mr. Blanchette responded by stating that the owner of the property at 260 West Main Street would build a portion of the proposed driveway and the owner of the property at 268 West Main Street would build the remaining portion of the proposed driveway.  The property line would then be modified.
Mr. Applefield inquired if there can be co-applicants for this application to ensure that the owner of both properties are seeking this authorization.  He continued by stating that he is hesitant to authorize a proposed activity that occurs on a property that the applicant does not own.

Mr. McCahill stated that there is no regulated activity occurring on the property at 260 West Main Street at this point in time. The application is clearly addressing a proposed activity on the property at 268 West Main Street.

Mr. Applefield inquired which property does the applicant own.

Mr. McCahill clarified that the application was submitted for 268 West Main Street with the current owner, Sunset of Avon III LLC signature.  He continued by stating that there is the “possibility” that a portion of 268 West Main Street will be conveyed to 260 West Main Street.

Mr. Thier stated that the “possibility” of a conveyance will not affect the decision for this application.

Mr. Applefield clarified that the proposed regulated activity is occurring on the property of the applicant for 268 West Main Street.
Mr. McCahill stated that the concern is, once a portion of the property at 268 West Main Street is conveyed to 260 West Main Street, how the previously approved application #649 will be valid in the future.

Mr. Applefield inquired why the Commission isn’t reviewing a modification of the approved application #649, as opposed to a new application.

Mr. McCahill stated that the applicant could have considered a modification of the previous application, but instead submitted a new application.  
Mr. Short requested clarification of the area that was subject to the approval for application  #649.

Mr. Blanchette stated that application #649 was approved for disturbance in the entire upland review area, which includes the area in the current application. He continued by stating that if the current application is approved, the previous approval will be null and void.
Mr. Thier stated for clarification that this application is requesting a new activity in a previously approved area.  The activity is new but still within the previously approved area.

Mr. Usich stated that it should be clarified whether the previous approval will be void, if the current application is approved.

Mr. Thier inquired if any work has been done on 268 West Main Street based on the previous approval.

Mr. Blanchette responded by stating that there has not been any work done on the property.

Mr. Applefield inquired why the proposed activities for the current application could not be conducted under the prior approval. Why is a new authorization needed?
Mr. McCahill stated that the current application has a different description for the proposed regulated activities.  The activities are similar but different.

Mr. Blanchette stated that he is seeking an approval for the activities proposed on the current application.

Mr. Applefield stated, it is his understanding, that the applicant it seeking approval for the activity proposed on the current application and is willing to waive all rights under the prior approval.

Mr. McCahill stated that the applicant, Borghesi Building & Engineering Co., Inc. has been contracted to obtain approval for the activity as stated on the current application.

Mr. Short inquired whether there are any plans to implement the proposed activities that were approved under the prior application.  

Mr. Blanchette responded by stating that if the owner intends to implement any of the proposed activities approved under the prior application, he would have to submit a new application to the Commission for those activities. 

Mr. Thier stated the concern is if the Commission grants an approval for additional activities in an area that was previously approved for different activities, the previous approval would be void.  
Mr. Applefield stated that, in his opinion, the Commission would be approving the proposed activities in the current application and they would be modifying the prior approval such that, at this time, the only proposed activities that will be approved on 268 West Main Street are the activities represented in the current application. He continued by adding that the previous application would be superseded.
Mr. Thier inquired if the owner still wants the prior approval to remain in effect.

Mr. Blanchette responded by stating that the prior approval would have to be redesigned which may require a new application be submitted to this Commission.

Mr. Thier inquired whether the owner of 268 West Main Street, who is not present this evening, will be satisfied with the prior approval being voided. Mr. Thier continued by asking if Mr. Blanchette has the authority to authorize that the prior approval is voided.

Mr. Thier stated that if the current application is approved, it would not void out the prior approval for the portion of the property that is not conveyed.  He continued by stating that, in addition, the owner of the portion of the property that is conveyed would continue to have approval for the proposed activities that the original owner was granted. 

Mr. Applefield stated that there are two (2) possibilities to consider for granting an approval this evening. He continued by stating it may be more difficult for the Commission to approve the current application with the existing approval to remain in effect. In this case, the Commission would have to evaluate the currently proposed activity, in light of the prior approval, with consideration of the additional component. The second possibility would be to replace the prior approval with a new approval.

Mr. Blanchette stated that he could not definitively state what the owner would prefer.
Mr. Thier stated that Mr. Blanchette would need instructions, in writing, from the owner of 268 West Main Street, that he is willing to waive all rights for the prior approval.  He continued by stating that the Commission could then vote on the application to grant approval to proceed with the current activities as proposed.  Mr. Thier stated that, in the case that the portion of 268 West Main Street is conveyed to the owner of 260 West Main Street, the authority would then be the new owner. 

Mr. Blanchette inquired that if the owner of 268 West Main Street indicates that he does not want to waive all rights to the prior approval, what would be the procedure.
Mr. Applefield responded by stating that a new application would have to be submitted indicating the new proposal.

Mr. Thier stated that if the owner of 268 West Main Street wants the prior approval to remain in effect, and also have the new activity considered as part of the approval, the Commission will have to evaluate how the new activity will impact the prior activity. He continued by stating a less complicated approach would be for the owner of 268 West Main Street to waive any rights to the prior approval and request that the Commission evaluate the current application as submitted.   He suggested that Mr. Blanchette provide these options to the owner of 268 West Main Street.

Mr. Blanchette will consult with the property owner on the issues discussed this evening.
Mr. Thier suggested that if the owner agrees, a letter should be provided to the Commission stating that he is waiving all rights to the prior approval for 268 West Main Street.

Mr. Applefield and Mr. Usich stated that they do not have any issues with the activities proposed in the current application.  This information would be beneficial for the owner to be aware of when making his decision of whether to waive any rights to the prior approval or not. 

In response to Mr. Applefield’s question, Mr. McCahill responded by stating that if the owner indicates his willingness to withdraw the prior approval and to waive any rights to the prior approval, the Town would request a letter from the current owner authorizing that, as condition of approval, the prior approval would be null and void at such time that the regulated activities associated with this application commence.  He continued by stating this would noted in the file.
             APPL. # 735 – Ashish & Deepshikha Arora, owners; Allen Cohn/Creative Communities Builders, Ltd., applicant: Requests within the 100’ upland review area: 1) Remove    existing driveway and garage entry on east side of house; 2) Construct new driveway and garage entry on north side of house (front); 3) Re-grade rear yard and place fill on east side of house; 4) Construct new retaining wall on east side and rear of house; 5) Construct proposed additions on front and rear of house. Location: 87 Haynes Road, Parcel 2600087.

Present were Allen Cohn, Creative Communities Builders, Ltd, Jim Rotondo, Hodge, LLC and Asish Arora, owner of the subject property at 87 Haynes Road.

Mr. Cohn stated that the existing house on the property will be demolished and replaced with a new house, which will include two (2) small additions, one on the front, and one on the rear of the new house. The new house will be constructed on the existing foundation. He continued by stating that it was determined that the property is located in the flood plain. The flood plain elevation is two hundred ninety-seven (297) feet.  The elevation immediately outside of the existing house is two hundred ninety-five (295) feet. Mr. Cohn stated the owner is requesting permission to re-grade the rear yard and place fill on the east side of the property to raise the land around the proposed house above the flood plain level of two hundred ninety-seven (297) feet. Mr. Cohn continued by stating that construction of a new retaining wall on the east side, and rear, of the house is also proposed to limit the grading from extending further into the regulated area.


Mr. Cohn stated, in response to Mr. Usich’s question, that the grade outside of the foundation will be raised. The new house will be constructed on the existing foundation.


Mr. Beauchamp inquired as to how far the proposed retaining wall is from the existing foundation.


Mr. Rotondo replied that the retaining wall is approximately six (6) feet from the foundation.


He continued by reiterating that the existing house will be demolished and a new house will be constructed on the existing foundation, to include two (2) small additions in the front and rear of the new house. The wetlands on the property were delineated by Michael S. Klein, Environmental Planning Services, as noted in Mr. Klein’s correspondence dated December 23, 2013.  Mr. Rotondo stated that the house is located entirely in the upland review area, which extends from the front of the house to the east and to the rear of the house.  He continued by stating almost the entire back yard is in the upland review area.
 
Mr. Rotondo stated that the flood plain associated with Big Brook is located essentially in the middle of the property.  

Mr. Rotondo stated that in order to raise the house above the flood plain level, the proposed plans include removing the existing driveway and garage entry on the easterly side of the house, and constructing a new driveway and garage entry on the north side (front) of the house.


In response to Mr. Thier’s question as to the height of the proposed retaining wall, Mr. Rotondo responded by stating that the wall is approximately four (4) feet on the easterly side of the house and returns to grade as it rounds around the rear of the house.  Within the area on the easterly side of the house and the current entrance to the existing garage, fill will be added to raise the garage above the flood plain elevation.  Mr. Rotondo stated that in order to comply with the flood plain regulations, Town of Avon requires compensatory storage. He continued by stating that one of the proposed regulated activities will be to re-grade on the easterly side and rear of the house to provide for the required compensatory storage.  The ratio being provided for the storage lost and the compensatory storage is approximately 1:1. 

            Mr. Rotondo stated that the two (2) additions to the front and rear of the house are also located within the regulated area.  He continued by stating that Mr. Klein has proposed a buffer planting plan along the edge of the wetlands, which is shown on the revised plans.  Mr. Rotondo, reading the last paragraph in Mr. Klein’s December 23, 2013 Soil Report, indicated that “With the incorporation of these recommendations, it is my (Mr. Klein’s) opinion that the proposed activities in the upland review area will not result in any significant adverse impacts on wetlands or watercourses”.  Mr. Rotondo stated that an erosion and sedimentation control plan has been prepared and will it be implemented prior to any construction on the site.

Mr. Beauchamp inquired if an amendment to the FEMA map would be required prior to the commencement of any proposed activities.

Mr. Rotondo responded by stating that requesting a FEMA map amendment prior to the commencement of any proposed activity, would not be applicable as a result of the existing garage being located within the flood plain elevation. He continued by stating that what is proposed is to raise the elevation of the garage, located on the easterly side of the house, above the base flood elevation, resulting in the addition of fill and compensatory storage requirements.  Mr. Rotondo stated that with this approach, the requirement under the flood plain regulation will be then be fulfilled. 

Mr. McCahill asked that, for clarification, will a FEMA map amendment be requested after the proposed activities are completed?


Mr. Rotondo stated that this question has not yet been addressed.  He continued by stating that 


he is not aware, at this time, if there will be any modifications that will be required to report to FEMA.

Mr. McCahill suggested that the modifications may need to be reported to FEMA.

Ms. Dean inquired when the house was built.

Mr. Arora responded by stating that the house was built in 1959.


Ms. Dean asked for clarification regarding the location of the existing driveway and the compensatory storage area.


Mr. Rotondo indicated on the proposed plans where these areas exist.
            In response to Ms. Dean’s question, Mr. Rotondo stated that contacting the Army Corps of Engineers will not required.

Ms. Dean inquired if there was any concern regarding the stability of the artificial barrier (retaining wall) in the flood zone area that is proposed in this application.


Mr. Rotondo responded by stating that the proposed retaining wall be constructed so that any water pressure will be equalized.  He continued by stating that weep holes, or back drains, will also be installed to help with the equalization. Mr. Rotondo confirmed, in response to Ms. Dean’s question, that the proposed retaining wall will be properly anchored and it will be able to withstand a flood.

Mr. Usich inquired if the entire foundation is going to be elevated.

Mr. Rotondo responded by stating that the foundation in the area of the existing garage will be raised. The foundation on the westerly side of the house will remain at its current elevation which is above flood elevation.  He clarified that the existing grades around the easterly side of the house are approximately two (2) to three (3) feet below the flood plain elevation.  Mr. Rotondo reiterated that the garage floor elevation will be raised (currently below flood plain elevation) to be above the flood plain elevation. The proposed retaining wall will require less fill than if the side yard was gently sloped and graded away from the foundation.

Mr. Usich inquired in which flood zone is the property located.

Mr. Rotondo responded by stating the property is located in flood zone elevation two hundred ninety-seven point two (297.2) feet. The finished living area will be constructed at an elevation of approximately three hundred three (303) feet and slightly higher than the full basement located on the westerly side of the house and out of the flood plain.
Mr. Applefield inquired as to the location of the proposed driveway.

Mr. Cohn responded by stating that the proposed driveway will be located in the front of the house.  He continued by stating that the existing driveway leads to the garage as a side entry on the easterly side of the house. The proposal is to add fill on this side of the house which is currently below the FEMA flood plain and bring the driveway in from the street as a front entry garage. He continued by stating that the determining factor for FEMA is the exterior ground elevation.  Mr. Cohn stated that the owner wants to have a walk out basement to the rear yard as access for his children.  He continued by stating that having a walk out basement would have placed the walk out in the flood plain.
Mr. McCahill clarified that FEMA’s requirement indicates that there is continuous land outside of the flood plain from the house to a public road, which will be accomplished by relocating the driveway to the front of the house.

Ms. Dean asked for clarification as to why this application has been submitted to the Inland Wetlands Commission.

Mr. McCahill responded by stating that the proposed regulated activities associated with this application were submitted to the Commission so that flood insurance would not be required.


Mr. Aurora stated that his quote for the cost of flood insurance would be $3,000 per year, and that it is scheduled to increase by twenty percent (20%) for the next five (5) years.  He and his wife wanted a plan that would keep their costs affordable and resolves the flood plain issue for the future. Mr. Arora indicated that FEMA will be contacted for a map amendment after the required approvals are obtained from the Inland Wetlands Commission and the Planning & Zoning Commission, assuming that FEMA approves the revised conditions.

Mr. Beauchamp, referring to the letter from Hodge, LLC, dated October 3, 2013, which stated “Below you will find the information regarding the elevations used for determining the feasibility in filing a LOMA application. Based on our findings, approval is unlikely.  The garage and the basement both fall below the flood elevation…”  He continued by stating that his concern is that if the current owner sells the house,  and the proposed buyer applies for a mortgage with the house located in a flood plain, the lender may require flood insurance.


Mr. Cohn stated that if the proposed regulated activities are approved, flood insurance will not be required. Mr. Cohn confirmed that he is confident that if approval is granted for the proposed regulated activities, and there is an amendment to the FEMA map, flood insurance will not be required either now or in the future.

Mr. Cohn confirmed that by raising the earth surrounding the house, the house will be “carved out” of the flood plain. 


Mr. Applefield inquired if the living area will be protected in the case of a flood.

Mr. Cohn responded by stating that prior to Mr. Arora purchasing the house, extensive investigations of the house were completed.  Mr. Cohn stated that there was no indication of water on the floor or foundation walls.  He continued by stating that there was also no indication of water penetration at the locations where any of the utilities enter the house. Mr. Cohn stated that FEMA considers theoretical numbers for flood plain elevations. These numbers may not necessarily be a “real” number.  

Mr. Applefield expressed his concern that if a flood does occur, the garage will be under water.


Mr. Rotondo responded by stating that the elevation in the garage will be raised above the flood elevation. The established flood elevation for FEMA will be below the garage floor and water would theoretically not reach the garage floor elevation.

Mr. Applefield asked for clarification of the function of the proposed retaining wall.


Mr. Rotondo responded by stating that the function is two (2) fold.  It will minimize the footprint of the fill and it will minimize the potential for erosion as it will provide retention of the fill.


There being no further questions or comments, Mr. McCahill asked that the revisions to the plans that were made in response to Mr. McCahill’s comments stated in his memo dated December 30, 2013 be addressed.  They were as follows:

1. The “100 year flood line” should be clearly identified (it would also appear that the “100 year flood line” continues towards the front of the property); and a representative symbol should be included in the legend.

Response: Mr. Rotondo stated that the “100 year flood line” is the dark black line on the 

                  revised plans. “100 year flood line” locations are indicated directly on the line 
                  and in the notes.

2. Wetlands flags WF1, WF2, WF3 should be connected to represent the delineated “line” as flagged in the field.

Response:  The lines have been connected on the revised plans.
3. The plans should note that the proposed tree clearing limits, within the regulated area, shall be flagged in the field and inspected by Town Staff prior to cutting.

Response: This has been noted on the revised plans.

4. The plans state “proposed retaining wall to be designed by others”.  Details for the proposed wall should be submitted to Town Staff for review and approval, prior to the start of proposed regulated activities.  This should be noted on the plans.

Response: This note has been added to the revised plans.

5. Orange construction fence should be installed behind the siltation control fence to prevent any potential disturbance to the wetlands.  This should be noted on the plans.

Response:  This note has been added to the revised plans.

6. All required mitigation/plantings shall be installed as soon as practical; and all mitigation/plantings shall be installed prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed house improvements.  Deer protection (as noted in the report) should also be provided until plantings are well established.  This planting schedule and the required deer protection should be noted on the plans.
Response: The planting schedule and the required deer protection have been added to the 
                   revised plans.

7. The proposed activities are also subject to a Special Exception approval, from the Planning & Zoning Commission, for work in the floodplain.

Response: An application has been submitted to the Planning & Zoning Commission for a
                  Special Exception approval.                 

8. An “as-built” should be provided, prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, to document compliance with the proposed elevations/grading.

Response: An “as-built” will be prepared prior to the issuance of the Certificate of 

                  Occupancy, to document compliance with the proposed elevations/grading.

9. As requested by the Commission, to allow for adequate review time, application revisions or additions should be submitted seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

Response:  The revised plans were submitted seven (7) days in advance.

Mr. Cohn re-read the last paragraph in Mr. Klein’s Soil Report dated December 23, 2013 which stated “with the incorporation of these recommendations, it is my opinion that the proposed activities in the upland review area will not result in any significant adverse impacts on wetlands of watercourses”.  Mr. Klein has prepared a “Wetland Buffer Planting Plan” that has been added to the revised plans.

Mr. Beauchamp made the motion to approve application #735 with standard conditions, 

and to include item #8 from Mr. McCahill’s memo dated December 30, 2013, which states “an as-built should be provided, prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, to document compliance with the proposed elevations/grading”, as a condition of approval.  Mr. Short seconded the motion. Mr. Applefield, Mr. Usich, Mr. Short, Mr. Thier, Ms. Dean and Mr. Beauchamp voted unanimously to approve the application.
OUTSTANDING APPLICATIONS:
There were no new applications at this time.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC:

There were no communications from the public at this time. 
OTHER BUSINESS:
There was no other business at this time.
STAFF COMMENTS:

There were no staff comments at this time.

Authorized Agent Approvals:

There were no authorized approvals at this time.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  November 5, 2013
Chairman Thier asked if there were any corrections to the minutes.  There being no corrections to the minutes, Mr. Usich made the motion to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded by Mr. Beauchamp. The minutes were approved by Mr. Beauchamp, Mr. Applefield, Mr. Thier, Mr.Usich, Mr. Short and Ms. Dean.  
NEXT MEETING:   February 4, 2014
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:10 p.m..
Respectfully submitted,
Judy Schwartz
